outstanding principal amount of the Promissory Note at any time prior to

the maturity date of the Promissory Note provided that the Company shall

give to the holder of the Promissory Note not less than 5 business days prior

written notice (to the extent the holder being located and such notice served)

specifying the date of redemption and the amount of Promissory Note to be

redeemed.

Holder of the Promissory Note shall not be entitled to request for early

redemption of the whole or any part of the outstanding principal amount of

the Promissory Note at any time prior to the maturity date.

Transferability : Subject to the consent of the Company, the Promissory Note may be

transferred to an Independent Third Party.

CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no further change to

the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately upon the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of

the Acquisition
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited

(Note) 385,000,000 58.33 385,000,000 53.85

The Vendor – – 55,000,000 7.69

Other public Shareholders 275,000,000 41.67 275,000,000 38.46

Total 660,000,000 100.00 715,000,000 100.00

Note:  Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited is wholly-owned by Race Champion Holdings Limited. The entire issued share capital

of Race Champion Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by TMF Trustees Singapore Limited as the trustee of The Race

Champion Trust. The Race Champion Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Yeung Tin Hung, the Chairman and

executive Director, as settlor and TMF Trustees Singapore Limited as trustee on 28 April 2011. Mr. Yeung Shing Wai,

an executive Director and the son of Mr. Yeung Tin Hung, is the beneficiary of The Race Champion Trust.

8

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY